
 

 
Summons to Attend 

 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2018 at 7.30 pm HRS, 
to transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.  
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings. 
 



 

2 

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or may 
lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 

3. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw from 
the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending notification 
must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are defined 
at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A DECLARATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
ACT 1992 IN RELATION TO UNPAID COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX 
LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO MONTHS OR MORE OUTSTANDING.    
 

6. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2017 AND 7 FEBRUARY 2018  (PAGES 1 - 
16)  
 

7. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  (PAGES 17 - 20)  
 

9. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER    
 

10. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 
 



 

3 

11. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 21 - 22)  
 
Corporate Committee: Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 – 2020/21 
 

12. 2018/19 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2018/19 - 2022/23)  
(PAGES 23 - 238)  
 

 
 
Zina Etheridge 
Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 16 February 2018 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD ON 
MONDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2017, 7.30  - 9.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Stephen Mann (Mayor), Charles Adje, Kaushika Amin, 
Jason Arthur, Eugene Ayisi, Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, 
Patrick Berryman, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Clare Bull, Clive Carter, 
Joanna Christophides, Pippa Connor, Ali Demirci, Isidoros Diakides, 
Natan Doron, Gail Engert, Joe Goldberg, Eddie Griffith, Bob Hare, 
Claire Kober, Toni Mallett, Jennifer Mann, Liz McShane, Peter Mitchell, 
Liz Morris, Martin Newton, Felicia Opoku, Ali Gul Ozbek, James Patterson, 
Sheila Peacock, Lorna Reith, Viv Ross, Raj Sahota, Alan Strickland, 
Noah Tucker, Bernice Vanier, Ann Waters, Elin Weston and 
Charles Wright 
 
 
 
35. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor drew attendees‟ attention to the notice on the summons regarding filming 
at meetings. 
 

36. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou, Ahmet, Brabazon, G 
Bull, Carroll, Ejiofor, Elliott, Gallagher, Gunes, Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, McNamara, 
Rice and Stennett. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Adje, Berryman, Bevan, M 
Blake and Opoku. 
 

37. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
The interim Chief Executive requested that the report of the Corporate Committee at 
item 12c be admitted, which was late given the Committee had met and considered 
the report recently, and that the responses to written questions be admitted at item 17 
as tabled, explaining they were unavailable earlier given the time required to research 
and prepare answers  
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Demirci declared that, as a member of Unison and an employee of a local 
authority, he had an interest in the deputation at item 11. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
The Mayor declared an interest, as a member of the Communications Workers Union, 
in Motion D to be debated at item 18. 
 

39. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 24 JULY  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 24 July 2017 were agreed. 
 

40. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE 
THE COUNCIL  
 
The Mayor drew attendees‟ attention to the note in the Summons of some of the 
events he had undertaken as Mayor, and thanked his deputy and predecessors for 
their support. He drew attention to the recent Gala dinner in support of his Special 
Fund, and to the honour of leading the Borough‟s Remembrance Sunday 
commemoration recently, thanking the work of the Armed Forces and Christian 
Erikson of Tottenham Hotspurs in tidying the Wood Green War Memorial. 
 
The Mayor had recently presented Yvonne Denny a lifetime award at Homes for 
Haringey‟s Rewarding Resident Volunteers evening, and Cathy Alberman the award 
for Music Teacher of the Year. He would be making his own awards for his „What 
Makes You Happy‟ competition in primary schools in January. 
 
Finally, the Mayor led the meeting in a minute‟s silence in memory of former 
Councillor Nilgun Canver, who had passed away recently. 
 

41. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Cllr Sahota, Chair of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee, introduced a report 
that recommended Zina Etheridge be appointed Chief Executive. The 
recommendation was agreed by acclamation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Zina Etheridge be appointed Chief Executive as outlined in the attached report.  
 

42. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chief Executive had no matters to report. 
 

43. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Monitoring Officer had no matters to report. 
 

44. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Councillor Peter Mitchell, Assistant Chief Whip, moved the report setting out some 
changes to the Council‟s representatives on outside bodies. The recommendations 
were agreed by acclamation.  

Page 2



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Full Council agree: 

1) That Councillor Jennifer Mann be the Council‟s representative on Hornsey 
Parochial Charities until the appointment comes up for renewal in May 
2021.  

2) That Councillor Lorna Reith be the Council‟s representative on 
Walthamstow Wetlands until the appointment comes up for renewal in May 
2018. 

 
45. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 

AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM  
 
The Mayor had accepted a deputation from Haringey Unison on local government 
pay, which was introduced by Sean Fox, accompanied by Gerard McGrath and 
Andrea Holden. Mr Fox set out that local government pay had declined in the last 
seven years by 22 per cent in real terms, and that pay restraint had not meant jobs 
being protected. He called for an increase of 5 per cent, the deletion of the bottom 
three spinal points and for local authorities to lobby to break the pay freeze to combat 
poverty of employees. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Kober on whether he would support a campaign 
for Government to fund a pay increase for local government workers, Mr Fox set out 
that trades union had been lobbying Government direct. 
 
Responding to the Deputation, Councillor Demirci, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Resources, said the Cabinet was sympathetic to the trade union, and that they could 
not respond unilaterally to the request. There was on-going work with colleagues 
across local government to press Government on adequate funding for local 
government workers a
[...]
l Tax Support to continue to be 
capped at 80.2% of council tax liability.    

 
iv. Note that an Equalities Impact Assessment (Appendix E of the 

accompanying report) has been undertaken in relation to the CTRS and 
that the findings of this EIA must be taken into account when making a 
decision regarding the Scheme for 2018/19. 

 
v. Authority to be given to the Chief Finance Officer and the Assistant 

Director of the Shared Service Centre to take all appropriate steps to 
implement and administer the Scheme.  

 
48. HIGH ROAD WEST - APPLICATION FOR CONSENT FOR DISPOSAL OF HRA 

LAND  

Page 4



 

 

 
Councillor Strickland, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning, 
introduced the report. 
 
Responding to questions from Cllr Diakides, Cllr Carter, Cllr Engert, Cllr Bevan and 
Cllr Amin, Cllr Strickland outlined the engagement with tenants in High Road West, 
the work being done to build council housing and provide affordable housing, the 
differences between this scheme and the Haringey Development Vehicle and some 
further information around service charges and freehold arrangements. 
 
Following a request by eight members standing in their place, the Mayor agreed to put 
the recommendation in the report to a named vote.  
 
On being put to a vote: 
 
There being 27 in favour of the recommendation (Councillors Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, 
Basu, B Blake, C Bull, Christophides, Demirci, Doron, Goldberg, Griffith, Kober, 
Mallett, J Mann, S Mann, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Sahota, Strickland, Tucker, Vanier, Waters and Wright) and 
 
8 against (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Morris, Newton and 
Ross) and 
 
No abstentions 
 
The recommendation was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Full Council give approval for the Director of Regeneration to submit an 
application under section 32 of the Housing Act 1985 to the Secretary of State for 
consent to dispose (as agreed by Cabinet on the 12th September and the 9th Oc
[...]
Stroud Green, Highgate and Wood Green wards will be left 
with no police counter and no police contact point. 
 
This Council calls on the Government to ensure proper funding for policing in the 
capital so that the Mayor of London is able to: 

• improve co-ordination and co-operation between the different borough police 
teams in London 

• enable boroughs across London to use dedicated police on motorbikes (with 
the sole objective of pursuing moped-enabled criminals), as they already do in 
Camden 

• increase the tagging of motorbikes so that stolen bikes can be tracked and 
picked up so they are not used by the gangs 

• keep Haringey‟s police stations and counters open 
• pay for CCTV and increased police presence in moped crime hotspots 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2018, 7.30  - 8.35 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Stephen Mann (Mayor), Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, 
Peray Ahmet, Kaushika Amin, Jason Arthur, Eugene Ayisi, 
David Beacham, Patrick Berryman, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, 
Mark Blake, Zena Brabazon, Clare Bull, Gideon Bull, Vincent Carroll, 
Clive Carter, Joanna Christophides, Pippa Connor, Ali Demirci, 
Isidoros Diakides, Natan Doron, Joseph Ejiofor, Sarah Elliott, Gail Engert, 
Tim Gallagher, Joe Goldberg, Eddie Griffith, Makbule Gunes, Bob Hare, 
Kirsten Hearn, Emine Ibrahim, Adam Jogee, Claire Kober, Toni Mallett, 
Jennifer Mann, Stuart McNamara, Liz McShane, Peter Mitchell, Liz Morris, 
Martin Newton, Felicia Opoku, Ali Gul Ozbek, James Patterson, 
Sheila Peacock, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Raj Sahota, Anne Stennett, 
Alan Strickland, Noah Tucker, Bernice Vanier, Ann Waters and 
Charles Wright 
 
 
 
53. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor drew attendees’ attention to the notice on the summons regarding filming 
at meetings. 
 

54. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Reith and Weston, and for lateness 
from Councillor Elliott. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

56. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND, IF APPROVED, 
TO RECEIVE THEM  
 
The Mayor had accepted two deputations to the meeting, though one had been 
withdrawn. He invited Sam Leggatt and Franklin Thomas to introduce their deputation. 
 
Ms Leggatt was a resident of Northumberland Park, and regretted the lack of 
engagement on the proposed regeneration of Northumberland Park. She was 
concerned at the experience of the residents of Love Lane Estate as a possible 

Page 11



 

 

precursor to residents of Northumberland Park, and hoped that there would be ballots 
of residents. 
 
Councillor Carter asked how Ms Leggatt had been affected by the proposed HDV, and 
whether she thought she would return to the estate if it were redeveloped. Ms Leggatt 
responded that had been very worried at the uncertainty presented by the HDV, and 
did not expect that she would be able to afford or accept the stress associated with 
moving. 
 
Councillor Engert asked whether Ms Leggatt would rather stop the HDV or pause a 
decision, to which she responded she would rather it be stopped.  
 
Councillor Amin set out that she had heard different views, and asked how residents’ 
desire for change or redevelopment could accommodated. Ms Leggatt believed 
residents faced disappointment that the promises made to them could not be fulfilled, 
including the availability of affordable housing. 
 
Councillor Brabazon asked whether specific proposals for redevelopment had been 
received, to which Mr Franklin said that he had been told there would be a twenty-year 
lead-in for any demolition. Ms Leggatt thought the consultation had not been 
meaningful and there had been no certainty.  
 
Responding, Councillor Strickland, the Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration 
and Planning, thanked the deputation, and refuted that the estate had b
[...]
es, Doron, Ejiofor, Elliott, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, 
Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, 
Mitchell, Opoku, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Rice, Sahota, Stennett, Strickland, 
Tucker, Vanier, Waters and Wright) and 

 
8 against (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Morris, Newton and 

Ross) and 
 
No abstentions 
 
The amendment was CARRIED. 
 
Following a vote on the motion as amended, there being 46 Councillors in favour and 
8 Councillors opposed with no abstentions, the motion as amended was AGREED. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
This Council believes: 

 Investment is required to improve the borough’s council housing estate 

 Any regeneration scheme needs to protect tenants, leaseholders and local 
businesses and put them at its heart 

 
This Council notes: 

 That we are still awaiting a judgement from the High Court in response to last 
October’s judicial review of the Haringey Development Vehicle 

 That the Council’s pre-election ‘Purdah’ period will start shortly 

Page 14



 

 

 
This Council further notes: 

 The Leader of the Council’s announcement, communicated to all Councillors on 
30th January, that she does not intend to make a final decision on the set-up of 
the Haringey Development Vehicle prior to the beginning of the pre-election 
period on 26th March 

 That the final decision on the set-up of the Haringey Development Vehicle will 
therefore be made by the administration formed following the Borough elections 
in May 2018.  

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17 Agenda Item 8



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE  
COUNCIL 26 February 2018 
 

Chair:       Deputy Chair: 
Councillor Barbara Blake          Councillor Eddie Griffith 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report to Full Council arises from the report on the updated Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement an
[...]
w.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s91193/Appendix%2011%20-%20Annex%205%20EqIA%20Charging%20for%20sacks%20above%20shops.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s91193/Appendix%2011%20-%20Annex%205%20EqIA%20Charging%20for%20sacks%20above%20shops.pdf


P
age 230

http://www.haringey.gov.uk/environment-and-waste/rubbish-and-recycling/reuse-and-recycling-centres/park-view-road-reuse-and-recycling-centre


P
age 231



P
age 232



P
age 233

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s97830/Revisedfeescabinetmembersigningreportfinalversionforclearing.pdf
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s97830/Revisedfeescabinetmembersigningreportfinalversionforclearing.pdf
file:///C:/Users/CCCFOXS/AppData/Local/Microsoft/HDV%20Equalities/Commercial%20Portfolio/Commercial%20EqIA%20FINAL.docx
file:///C:/Users/CCCFOXS/AppData/Local/Microsoft/HDV%20Equalities/Commercial%20Portfolio/Commercial%20EqIA%20FINAL.docx


P
age 234



P
age 235



P
age 236

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s94249/PDCCabinetJune2017%20Part%20A%20final%202%20signed.pdf
https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s94249/PDCCabinetJune2017%20Part%20A%20final%202%20signed.pdf


 
 

P
age 237



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 4 December 2017 and 7 February 2018
	Minutes , 07/02/2018 Full Council

	8 To receive the report of the Chief Executive
	11 To receive reports from the following bodies
	12 2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (2018/19 - 2022/23)
	Annex 1 - Cabinet Budget Report, 13/02/2018 Cabinet
	Annex 1 Appendix 9, 13/02/2018 Cabinet
	Annex 1 Appendix 10  11, 13/02/2018 Cabinet
	Annex 1A Haringey General Fund Budget and MTFS Plan
	Annex 2 - Cash Limits
	Annex 3 - Reserves policy etc
	Annex 4 - TMSS 2018-19 FINAL
	Annex 5 - Budget Resolution
	Annex 6 - HBA RESPONSE TO 2018-19 BUDGET
	Annex 7 - EQIAs Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD ON 
MONDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2018, 7.30  - 8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Stephen Mann (Mayor), Peray Ahmet, Kaushika Amin, 
Jason Arthur, Eugene Ayisi, Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, 
Patrick Berryman, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Mark Blake, 
Zena Brabazon, Gideon Bull, Vincent Carroll, Clive Carter, 
Joanna Christophides, Pippa Connor, Ali Demirci, Isidoros Diakides, 
Natan Doron, Joseph Ejiofor, Gail Engert, Tim Gallagher, Joe Goldberg, 
Eddie Griffith, Makbule Gunes, Bob Hare, Emine Ibrahim, Adam Jogee, 
Claire Kober, Toni Mallett, Jennifer Mann, Stuart McNamara, Liz McShane, 
Peter Mitchell, Martin Newton, Ali Gul Ozbek, James Patterson, 
Sheila Peacock, Lorna Reith, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Alan Strickland, 
Bernice Vanier, Ann Waters, Elin Weston and Charles Wright 
 
 
 
59. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor drew attendees’ attention to the notice on the Summons regarding filming 
at meetings. 
 

60. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Adamou, Adje, Clare Bull, Elliott, Morris, 
Opoku, Stennett, and Tucker, and for lateness from Councillor Hearn. 
 

61. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were no late items of urgent business. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

63. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A DECLARATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
ACT 1992 IN RELATION TO UNPAID COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX 
LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO MONTHS OR MORE OUTSTANDING.  
 



 

 

The Chief Executive drew attention to the need for any Members to declare any make 
any declarations in accordance with Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 in relation to unpaid Community Charge or Council Tax liability which was two 
months or more outstanding.  
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

64. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2017 AND 7 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2017 and 7 February 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
AGREED. 
 

65. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE 
THE COUNCIL  
 
The Mayor outlined some of his activity since the last meeting, including hosting long-
serving members of staff to tea to thank them for their service, his recent 
announcement of the winners of his “What makes me happy” competition, whose 
designs were being screen-printed by Studio 306 for launch at his forthcoming 
Laughter Yoga event.  
 
He also outlined his recent visit to Texas with the Haringey Young Musicians, who 
were invited following their support for Midland High School when their visit to London 
was affected by the terrorist attack in London Bridge. He was proud that Haringey 
Young Musicians had created friendship and unity from an effort to divide 
communities. 
 

66. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chief Executive drew Members’ attention to the decision taken between meetings 
in relation to the membership of the Regulatory Committee. 
 
NOTED. 
 

67. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Monitoring Officer had no matters to report. 
 

68. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM  
 
No requests to make deputations or present petitions had been received for this 
meeting. 
 

69. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  
 



 

 

The Chair of the Corporate Committee moved her Committee’s report and the 
recommendations it contained, which the Mayor confirmed would be considered under 
the next item. 
 

70. 2018/19 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2018/19 - 
2022/23)  
 
The Mayor invited the Monitoring Officer to outline the requirement for votes. 
 
It was noted that the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, and the Council’s Standing Orders required the Council to record in 
the minutes how each Councillor voted, including any abstentions, when determining 
the Council’s Budget and the level of Council Tax to be levied.   
 
The only requirement was to record in the minutes of the meeting how each member 
voted, and given that there were 10 amendments and a substantive motion to be 
voted on, it could be recorded in the minutes of the meeting how each member voted, 
including any who have abstained, by a show of hands. 
 
The Mayor then called on Councillor Arthur to introduce the budget and move the 
budget report – 2018/19 Budget – and the recommendations a-q at pages 24 and 25 
of the agenda pack. Councillor Kober formally seconded the motion, and reserved her 
right to respond during the debate. 
 
The Mayor then invited Councillor Engert to move her group’s 10 amendments, as set 
out in the tabled papers. Councillor Newton formally seconded the amendments and 
reserved the right to speak during the debate. 
 
The Mayor then opened the debate, in which Councillors Connor, Wright, Ross, 
Gideon Bull (who declared an interest as an employee of the National Health Service), 
Carter, Peacock, Hare, Diakides, Goldberg and Kober contributed to the discussion. 
Councillor Engert and then Councillor Arthur responded to the debate.  
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 1. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 1 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 2. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 



 

 

40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright),  
and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 2 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 3. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright),  
and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 3 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 4. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright),  
and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 4 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 5. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 



 

 

Budget Amendment 5 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 6. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 6 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 7. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 7 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 8. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 8 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 9. There being 7 Members in 
favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 



 

 

No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 9 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on Budget Amendment 10. There being 7 Members 
in favour (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton and Ross), 
and  
 
40 Members opposed (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, Berryman, 
Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, 
Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J 
Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, 
Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
Budget Amendment 10 was declared LOST. 
 
The Mayor then called for a vote on recommendations a-q contained at pages 24 and 
25 paragraph of the agenda pack.  
 
There being 40 Members in favour (Councillors Ahmet, Ayisi, Amin, Arthur, Basu, 
Berryman, Bevan, B Blake, M Blake, Brabazon, G Bull, Carroll, Christophides, 
Demirci, Diakides, Doron, Ejiofor, Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Ibrahim, 
Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, S Mann, McNamara, McShane, Mitchell, Ozbek, 
Patterson, Peacock, Reith, Rice, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, Wright), and  
 
7 Members opposed (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Engert, Hare, Newton 
and Ross), and 
 
No abstentions,  
 
The Recommendations were AGREED. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council agree: 

a. To approve the proposed 2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (2018-23) agreed by Cabinet on 13th February 2018 as updated 
for the final settlement figures described in paragraph 1.2 and Annex 1A of 
the attached report, including the outcomes from the budget consultation 
exercise, which are attached as Annex 1 and Annex 6; 

b. To approve the increase in the Haringey Council tax of 3% relating to the 
Adult Social Care precept; 

c. To approve the General Fund budget requirement for 2018/19 of 
£250.110m, net of Dedicated Schools Grant, as set out in table 6.1 and 
Annex 1A of the attached report. 



 

 

d. To approve the Cash Limit for 2018/19 of £250.11m as set out in Annex 2 
of the attached report; 

e. To approve the 2018/19 General Fund capital programme set out in 
Appendix 3 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1 of the attached report); 

f. To approve the policy on the flexible use of capital receipts as set out in 
section 8 and Appendix 11 of Annex 1 of the attached report; 

g. To approve the update on the use of flexible capital receipts set out in para 
6.2 of the attached report. 

h. To approve the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2018/19 as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1 of the attached report); 

i. To approve the 2018/19 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 
programme set out in Appendix 4 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1 of 
the attached report); 

j. To note the Greater London Authority (GLA) proposed precept (para. 7.11 
of the attached report); 

k. To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Health, to reflect any final changes to the 
level of the GLA precept in the Council’s Council tax billing information set 
out in Annex 5 of the attached report; 

l. To approve the creation and maintenance of a Budget Resilience Reserve 
as set out in the Reserves Policy at Annex 3a of the attached report; 

m. To approve the estimated level of non-earmarked General Fund reserves 
and the specific and other reserves as set out in Annex 3b of the attached 
report; 

n. To approve the reserves policy including the Chief Finance Officer’s (CFO) 
assessment of risk and the assessment of the adequacy of reserves, as set 
out in Annex 3 (a – c) of the attached report; 

o. To note the report of the Chief Finance Officer under Section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 on the robustness of the estimates and the 
adequacy of proposed reserves set out in section 9 of the attached report; 

p. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 set out 
in Annex 4 of the attached report; and 

q. To pass the budget resolution including the level of Council Tax, in the 
specified format, and to determine that the Council’s relevant basic amount 
of Council Tax for the year is not excessive as set out in Annex 5 of the 
attached report. 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 


